HOUSE COMMITTEE ON CONSUMER PROTECTION

TAPE LOG
March 28, 2007 Hearing Room E
1:00 P.M. Tapes 57 — 58
MEMBERS PRESENT: Rep. Paul Holvey, Chair

Rep. Suzanne Bonamici, Vice-Chair
Rep. Donna Nelson, Vice-Chair
Rep. Larry Galizio

Rep. Vic Gilliam

Rep. Fred Girod

Rep. Chuck Riley

STAFF PRESENT: Steve Dixon, Committee Administrator
Mike Reiley, Committee Assistant

MEASURES HEARD: HB 3076 — Public Hearing
HB 2871 — Public Hearing

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE # COUNTER BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE NUMBER OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
57A 002 Chair Holvey calls the meeting to order at 1:07 p.m.
HB 3076 — PUBLIC HEARING
017 Steve Dixon, Committee Administrator
023 Angela Martin, Our Oregon (EXHIBIT A)
069 John Mullin, Oregon Law Center (EXHIBIT B)
091 Rick Bennett, Director of Government Relations, AARP Oregon
111 Brian Donahue, Director of State Government Relations, H&R
Block
114 Jim Markee, H&R Block
132 Donahue
250 Chair Holvey
258 Donahue
264 Markee
265 Chair Holvey
274 Cory Streisinger, Director, Department of Consumer and
Business Services (EXHIBIT C)
318 Chair Holvey
320 Rep. Riley
329 Streisinger
340 Rep. Riley
343 Streisinger
352 Rep. Riley
360 Streisinger
372 Chair Holvey
377 Streisinger

378 Chair Holvey



58A

380
385
391
410
413
415
417

002
017

028
033

Streisinger
Chair Holvey
Streisinger
Chair Holvey
Streisinger
Chair Holvey
Streisinger
Rep. Galizio
Streisinger
Chair Holvey
Streisinger

The following testimony is submitted for the record without public testimony:

HB 2871 — PUBLIC HEARING

57B

040
051
110

221
228
235
239
254
256
263
298
312

319
324
353
363
370
374
402
408

419
002
017

109
195

218
222
229
231
257

Nancy Yuill, Executive Director, Clackamas Community Land
Trust (EXHIBIT D)

Steve Dixon, Committee Administrator

Rep. Jackie Dingfelder, House District 45 (EXHIBIT E)
Speaker Jeff Merkley, Oregon House of Representatives
(EXHIBIT F)

Rep. Girod

Speaker Merkley

Rep. Riley

Rep. Dingfelder

Speaker Merkley

Chair Holvey

Speaker Merkley

Rep. Bonamici

Cory Streisinger, Director, Department of Consumer and
Business Services (DCBS)

Rep. Girod

Streisinger

Rep. Girod

Streisinger

Rep. Riley

Streisinger

Rep. Bonamici

David Tatman, Administrator, Division of Finance and Corporate
Securities, DCBS

Rep. Girod

Streisinger

Paul Cosgrove, Oregon Financial Services Association
(EXHIBIT G)

Rick Parker, Chairman, United Finance Co.(EXHIBIT H)
Larry Harvey, Consumer Financial Services Association of
Oregon

Rep. Nelson

Parker

Rep. Bonamici

Cosgrove

Jonas Monast, Center for Responsible Lending (EXHIBIT I)



58B

002 Elisabeth Hagans (EXHIBIT J)

037 Mary Ann Olson (EXHIBIT K)

091 Matt Hennessee, Pastor, Vancouver Avenue 15 Baptist Church
(EXHIBIT L)

120 Ann Richards, Snow Cap Board in East Multnomah County
(EXHIBIT M)

155 Maureen Sloan, Chairwoman, Voice of the Poor committee, St.
Vincent de Paul (EXHIBIT N)

212 LaTisha Mortensen, Central Oregon resident (EXHIBITO)

241 John Charles, Cascade Policy Institute (EXHIBIT P)

306 Norene Goplen, Director, Lutheran Advocacy Ministry of
Oregon (EXHIBIT Q)

352 Enrique Arias, Vice-chair, Oregon Democratic Party Faith
Caucus (EXHIBIT R)

The following testimony is submitted for the record without public testimony:

John Mullin, Oregon Law Center (EXHIBIT S)
Wesley Taylor, Pastor, Tualatin United Methodist Church
(EXHIBIT T)
Lisa Wenzlick, Hunger Advocacy Chair, St. Luke Lutheran
Church (EXHIBIT U)
Laura Etherton, Oregon State Public Interest Research Group
(OSPIRG) (EXHIBIT V)
Rick Bennett, AARP Oregon (EXHIBIT W)

375 Chair Holvey adjourns the meeting at 3:00 p.m.

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

CHnPROROZEr A ~TommounNnwy

HB 3076, prepared information, Angela Martin, 2 pp

HB 3076, prepared testimony, John Mullin, 1 p

HB 3076, prepared testimony, Cory Streisinger, 3 pp

HB 3076, prepared testimony, Nancy Yuill, 2 pp

HB 2871, prepared testimony, Rep. Jackie Dingfelder, 1 p
HB 2871, prepared information, House Speaker Jeff Merkley, 2 pp
HB 2871, prepared testimony, Paul Cosgrove, 2 pp

HB 2871, prepared testimony and information, Rick Parker, 3 pp
HB 2871, prepared information, Jonas Monast, 11 pp

HB 2871, prepared testimony, Elisabeth Hagens, 2 pp

HB 2871, prepared information, Mary Ann Olson, 1 p
HB 2871, prepared testimony, Matt Hennessee, 2 pp

HB 2871, prepared testimony, Ann Richards, 1 p

HB 2871, prepared testimony, Maureen Sloan, 1 p

HB 2871, prepared testimony, LaTisha Mortensen, 3 pp
HB 2871, prepared testimony, John Charles, 2 pp

HB 2871, prepared testimony, Norene Goplen, 2 pp

HB 2871, prepared testimony, Enrique Arias, 1 p

HB 2871, prepared testimony, John Mullin, 1 p

HB 2871, prepared testimony, Wesley Taylor, 2 pp

HB 2871, prepared testimony, Lisa Wenzlick, 1 p



V. HB 2871, prepared testimony, Laura Etherton, 1 p
W. HB 2871, prepared testimony, Rick Bennett, 4 pp



