HOUSE COMMITTEE ON CONSUMER PROTECTION

TAPE LOG

March 28, 2007 Hearing Room E 1:00 P.M. Tapes 57 – 58

MEMBERS PRESENT:	Rep. Paul Holvey, Chair
	Rep. Suzanne Bonamici, Vice-Chair
	Rep. Donna Nelson, Vice-Chair
	Rep. Larry Galizio
	Rep. Vic Gilliam
	Rep. Fred Girod
	Rep. Chuck Riley
STAFF PRESENT:	Steve Dixon, Committee Administrator
	Mike Reiley, Committee Assistant
MEASURES HEARD:	HB 3076 – Public Hearing
	HB 2871 – Public Hearing

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE #	COUNTER	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE	NUMBER	OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
57A	002	Chair Holvey calls the meeting to order at 1:07 p.m.
<u>HB 3076 – PU</u>	BLIC HEARING	
	017	Steve Dixon, Committee Administrator
	023	Angela Martin, Our Oregon (EXHIBIT A)
	069	John Mullin, Oregon Law Center (EXHIBIT B)
	091	Rick Bennett, Director of Government Relations, AARP Oregon
	111	Brian Donahue, Director of State Government Relations, H&R
		Block
	114	Jim Markee, H&R Block
	132	Donahue
	250	Chair Holvey
	258	Donahue
	264	Markee
	265	Chair Holvey
	274	Cory Streisinger, Director, Department of Consumer and
		Business Services (EXHIBIT C)
	318	Chair Holvey
	320	Rep. Riley
	329	Streisinger
	340	Rep. Riley
	343	Streisinger
	352	Rep. Riley
	360	Streisinger
	372	Chair Holvey
	377	Streisinger
	378	Chair Holvey

	380	Streisinger
	385	Chair Holvey
	391	Streisinger
	410	Chair Holvey
	413	Streisinger
	415	Chair Holvey
	417	Streisinger
58A	002	Rep. Galizio
	017	Streisinger
	028	Chair Holvey
	033	Streisinger

The following testimony is submitted for the record without public testimony:

		Nancy Yuill, Executive Director, Clackamas Community Land Trust (EXHIBIT D)
<u>HB 2871 –</u>	PUBLIC HEARING	
	040	Steve Dixon, Committee Administrator
	051	Rep. Jackie Dingfelder, House District 45 (EXHIBIT E)
	110	Speaker Jeff Merkley, Oregon House of Representatives (EXHIBIT F)
	221	Rep. Girod
	228	Speaker Merkley
	235	Rep. Riley
	239	Rep. Dingfelder
	254	Speaker Merkley
	256	Chair Holvey
	263	Speaker Merkley
	298	Rep. Bonamici
	312	Cory Streisinger, Director, Department of Consumer and Business Services (DCBS)
	319	Rep. Girod
	324	Streisinger
	353	Rep. Girod
	363	Streisinger
	370	Rep. Riley
	374	Streisinger
	402	Rep. Bonamici
	408	David Tatman, Administrator, Division of Finance and Corporate Securities, DCBS
	419	Rep. Girod
57B 002 017 109 195 218 222	002	Streisinger
	Paul Cosgrove, Oregon Financial Services Association (EXHIBIT G)	
	109	Rick Parker, Chairman, United Finance Co.(EXHIBIT H)
		Larry Harvey, Consumer Financial Services Association of Oregon
	218	Rep. Nelson
	222	Parker
	229	Rep. Bonamici
	231	Cosgrove
	257	Jonas Monast, Center for Responsible Lending (EXHIBIT I)

58B	002	Elisabeth Hagans (EXHIBIT J)
	037	Mary Ann Olson (EXHIBIT K)
	091	Matt Hennessee, Pastor, Vancouver Avenue 1 st Baptist Church
	120	(EXHIBIT L) Ann Bisharda, Snow Can Board in East Multhomah County
	120	Ann Richards, Snow Cap Board in East Multnomah County (EXHIBIT M)
	155	Maureen Sloan, Chairwoman, Voice of the Poor committee, St.
		Vincent de Paul (EXHIBIT N)
	212	LaTisha Mortensen, Central Oregon resident (EXHIBITO)
	241	John Charles, Cascade Policy Institute (EXHIBIT P)
	306	Norene Goplen, Director, Lutheran Advocacy Ministry of
		Oregon (EXHIBIT Q)
	352	Enrique Arias, Vice-chair, Oregon Democratic Party Faith
		Caucus (EXHIBIT R)
The follow	ring testimony is submi	itted for the record without public testimony:
		John Mullin, Oregon Law Center (EXHIBIT S)
		Wesley Taylor, Pastor, Tualatin United Methodist Church
		(EXHIBIT T)
		Lisa Wenzlick, Hunger Advocacy Chair, St. Luke Lutheran
		Church (EXHIBIT U)
		Laura Etherton, Oregon State Public Interest Research Group
		(OSPIRG) (EXHIBIT V)
		Rick Bennett, AARP Oregon (EXHIBIT W)
	375	Chair Holvey adjourns the meeting at 3:00 p.m.

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

- A. HB 3076, prepared information, Angela Martin, 2 pp
- B. HB 3076, prepared testimony, John Mullin, 1 p
- C. HB 3076, prepared testimony, Cory Streisinger, 3 pp
- D. HB 3076, prepared testimony, Nancy Yuill, 2 pp
- E. HB 2871, prepared testimony, Rep. Jackie Dingfelder, 1 p
- F. HB 2871, prepared information, House Speaker Jeff Merkley, 2 pp
- G. HB 2871, prepared testimony, Paul Cosgrove, 2 pp
- H. HB 2871, prepared testimony and information, Rick Parker, 3 pp
- I. HB 2871, prepared information, Jonas Monast, 11 pp
- J. HB 2871, prepared testimony, Elisabeth Hagens, 2 pp
- K. HB 2871, prepared information, Mary Ann Olson, 1 p
- L. HB 2871, prepared testimony, Matt Hennessee, 2 pp
- M. HB 2871, prepared testimony, Ann Richards, 1 p
- N. HB 2871, prepared testimony, Maureen Sloan, 1 p
- O. HB 2871, prepared testimony, LaTisha Mortensen, 3 pp
- P. HB 2871, prepared testimony, John Charles, 2 pp
- Q. HB 2871, prepared testimony, Norene Goplen, 2 pp
- R. HB 2871, prepared testimony, Enrique Arias, 1 p
- S. HB 2871, prepared testimony, John Mullin, 1 p
- T. HB 2871, prepared testimony, Wesley Taylor, 2 pp
- U. HB 2871, prepared testimony, Lisa Wenzlick, 1 p

- V. HB 2871, prepared testimony, Laura Etherton, 1 p
 W. HB 2871, prepared testimony, Rick Bennett, 4 pp